
Table 1
Unduplicated Headcount

Off‐Campus 

Only On‐Campus Only

Both On‐ and 

Off Campus Total
24 14,462 73 14,559

129 129
2,344 2,344
285 285

24                  17,220                 73                     17,317           

Table 2
SCH and Full‐Time Student Equivalents

SCH FTSE SCH FTSE
183,142 12,209 188,609 12,574
14,923          1,244 14,923              1,244
1,434            159 1,434                159

199,499        13,612                 204,966            13,977           

Table 3
Total SCH by Location Code

SCH
201,978         
2,928             

60                   

2,988             

Undergraduate
Master's

Course Location

Master's
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Doctoral‐Research
Doctoral‐Professional

Total 

Level
Funded Total

Doctoral‐Research
Doctoral‐Professional

Total 

Total Off‐Campus

On‐Campus (Item#8 coded 0)
Off‐Campus (Item #8 coded 1)
Out‐of‐State (Item #8 coded 3)
Foreign Country (Item #8 coded 4)
Correctional Institution (Item #8 coded 5)
Institution of Higher Education (Item #8 coded 6)
Military Bases (Item #8 coded 7)
Primary or Secondary School (Item #8 coded 8)
Individual Instructional(Item #8 coded 9)
Business, Government or Other Work Location (Item #8 coded B)
High School for Dual Credit (Item #8 coded H)
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Table 4
Enrollment by Residency

Residency #
Texas 16,597
Out‐of‐State  436
Foreign 284

Total 17,317       

Table 5
Additional Measures

6,440
195
132
950
20

Table 6
Admission and Matriculation

Applicant Status First‐time Transfer First‐time Transfer First‐time Transfer First‐time Transfer
Applied 15,183 5,217            2,797 ‐                        366 ‐                18,346        5,217         
Admitted 6,177 3,400            1,481 ‐                        284 ‐                7,942          3,400         
Matriculated 2,409 2,344            1,025 ‐                        132 ‐                3,566          2,344         
Matriculants from 

Out‐of‐State 56 126                162 ‐                          14 ‐                 232             126              
Withdrawn 150 126                157 ‐                        30 ‐                337             126            
Percent Accepted 40.7% 65.2% 52.9% 77.6% 43.3% 65.2%

Percent Matriculated 39.0% 68.9% 69.2% 46.5% 44.9% 68.9%

Percent Matriculated 

from Out‐of‐State 2.3% 5.4% 15.8% 10.6% 6.5% 5.4%

Table 7
Faculty Headcount, FTE, and Student‐to‐Faculty Ratio

Headcount
1,041

Measure
Number of students taking at‐least one online course
Number of students enrolled in at‐least one correspondence 

Median ACT

Undergraduate Graduate

SCH generated from non‐formula funded courses
Median SAT

Total

FTFE Student‐to‐Faculty Ratio
610.63 23 to 1

Other
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Table 8

Supplemental Faculty Data

#

312                       

181                       

158                       

651.00                 

249                       

734                       

Table 9

Staff Data

#

480                       

4                           

484                       

481.33                 

588                       

28                         

616                       

597.33                 

1,078.67              

Table 10

Degrees Awarded in Fiscal Year
#

2,978           
894               
53                 

3,925           

Category

Category

Full‐time Faculty

Tenured

Tenure‐track

Non‐tenured teaching

Non‐tenured research

Non‐tenured clinical

Total Full‐Time Faculty 

Regular Part‐Time Faculty (Exclude Adjuncts)

Full‐time Equivalent Faculty

Exempt Staff

 Full‐time 

Part‐time

Total Exempt Staff

 Full‐time Equivalent Exempt Staff

Non‐Exempt Staff

 Full‐time 

Part‐time (excluding casual employees)

Total Non‐Exempt Staff

Full‐time Equivalent Non‐Exempt Staff

Total Full‐time Equivalent Staff

Level
Bachelor Level Certificate
Graduate Level Certificate
Associate
Baccalaureate
Master's
Doctoral‐Research
Doctoral‐Professional

Total
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Table 11
Retention and Graduation Rate

Cohort # Rate

2005 1,506 75.1%

2179 1,314 60.3%

Table 12
Tuition and Fees/Room and Board

Resident

Non‐

Resident Resident

Non‐

Resident
Undergraduate  $          750   $         6,015  $              2,055  $             1,255  4,060$      9,325$        $         4,046 

Graduate  $          450   $         3,609   $                    450  $              1,233  $                865  2,998$      6,157$        $         4,046 
Note: Undergraduate based on 15 SCH, Graduate based on 9 SCH 

Table 13
Financial Aid

UG GR Total
n/a n/a n/a

74,396,839$       19,095,225$     93,492,064$  
8,956                   1,571                10,527           

 $       40,819,132  $     14,689,538  $   55,508,670 
 $                 1,775  $                  501  $             2,276 

Total Dollar Amount
Unduplicated Headcount

Students with a Federal Student Loan
Student Loan Burden of Graduates

Estimated 

Room and 

BoardRequired Fees

Total

Level

State Mandated Tuition Graduate Board 

Authorized 

Tuition

Designated 

Tuition

Measure
First‐year Freshman Discount Rate (%)
Total Federal Student Loans Outstanding ($)

6‐year Graduation Rate (same Institution)‐2005 

Cohort graduating 2011

Measure
1‐year Retention Rate (same Institution)‐Fall 

2011 Cohort


