**Institution: Sam Houston State University** 

Semester: Spring 2013

**Submitted by: SHSU Office of Institutional Effectiveness** 

Table 1 Unduplicated Headcount

•	Off-Campus		Both On- and		
Level		Only	On-Campus Only	Off Campus	Total
Undergraduate		24	14,462	73	14,559
Post-Bach			129		129
Master's			2,344		2,344
Doctoral-Research			285		285
Doctoral-Professional					
	Total	24	17,220	73	17,317

Table 2 SCH and Full-Time Student Equivalents

		F	unded	Total			
Level		SCH	FTSE	SCH	FTSE		
Undergraduate	ergraduate		12,209	188,609	12,574		
Master's		14,923	1,244	14,923	1,244		
Doctoral-Research		1,434	159	1,434	159		
Doctoral-Professional	ctoral-Professional						
٦	Total	199,499	13,612	204,966	13,977		

Table 3
Total SCH by Location Code

Course Location		SCH
On-Campus (Item#8 coded 0)	201,978	
Off-Campus (Item #8 coded 1)		2,928
Out-of-State (Item #8 coded 3)		
Foreign Country (Item #8 coded 4)		60
Correctional Institution (Item #8 coded 5)		
Institution of Higher Education (Item #8 coded 6)		
Military Bases (Item #8 coded 7)		
Primary or Secondary School (Item #8 coded 8)		
Individual Instructional(Item #8 coded 9)		
Business, Government or Other Work Location (Item #8 coded B)		
High School for Dual Credit (Item #8 coded H)		
	Total Off-Campus	2,988

**Institution: Sam Houston State University** 

Semester: Spring 2013

**Submitted by: SHSU Office of Institutional Effectiveness** 

Table 4

**Enrollment by Residency** 

Residency	#
Texas	16,597
Out-of-State	436
Foreign	284
Total	17,317

Table 5

Additional Measures

Measure	
Number of students taking at-least one online course	6,440
Number of students enrolled in at-least one correspondence	195
SCH generated from non-formula funded courses	132
Median SAT	950
Median ACT	20

Table 6

Admission and Matriculation

	Underg	graduate	Gradı	uate	Othe	r	To	tal	
Applicant Status	First-time	Transfer	First-time	Transfer	First-time	Transfer	First-time	Transfer	
Applied	15,183	5,217	2,797	-	366		18,346	5,217	
Admitted	6,177	3,400	1,481	-	284	-	7,942	3,400	
Matriculated Matriculants from	2,409	2,344	1,025	-	132	-	3,566	2,344	
Out-of-State	56	126	162	-	14	-	232	126	
Withdrawn	150	126	157	-	30	-	337	126	
Percent Accepted	40.7%	65.2%	52.9%		77.6%		43.3%	65.2%	
Percent Matriculated	39.0%	68.9%	69.2%		46.5%		44.9%	68.9%	
Percent Matriculated									
from Out-of-State	2.3%	5.4%	15.8%		10.6%		6.5%	5.4%	

Table 7

Faculty Headcount, FTE, and Student-to-Faculty Ratio

Headcount	FTFE	Student-to-Faculty Ratio
1,041	610.63	23 to 1

**Institution: Sam Houston State University** 

Semester: Spring 2013

**Submitted by: SHSU Office of Institutional Effectiveness** 

Table 8

Supplemental Faculty Data

Category	#
Full-time Faculty	
Tenured	312
Tenure-track	181
Non-tenured teaching	158
Non-tenured research	
Non-tenured clinical	
Total Full-Time Faculty	651.00
Regular Part-Time Faculty (Exclude Adjuncts)	249
Full-time Equivalent Faculty	734

Table 9 Staff Data

Category	#
Exempt Staff	
Full-time	480
Part-time	4
Total Exempt Staff	484
Full-time Equivalent Exempt Staff	481.33
Non-Exempt Staff	
Full-time	588
Part-time (excluding casual employees)	28
Total Non-Exempt Staff	616
Full-time Equivalent Non-Exempt Staff	597.33
Total Full-time Equivalent Staff	1,078.67

Table 10 Degrees Awarded in Fiscal Year

Degrees / Warded III / Isear Tear									
Level	#								
Bachelor Level Certificate									
Graduate Level Certificate									
Associate									
Baccalaureate	2,978								
Master's	894								
Doctoral-Research	53								
Doctoral-Professional									
Total	3,925								

**Institution: Sam Houston State University** 

Semester: Spring 2013

**Submitted by: SHSU Office of Institutional Effectiveness** 

Table 11

Retention and Graduation Rate

Measure	Cohort	#	Rate
1-year Retention Rate (same Institution)-Fall			
2011 Cohort	2005	1,506	75.1%
6-year Graduation Rate (same Institution)-2005			
Cohort graduating 2011	2179	1,314	60.3%

Table 12 Tuition and Fees/Room and Board

	State Mandated Tuition Graduate Board								To	tal		Es	timated			
	Non-			1	Authorized	Designated				Non-		Room and				
Level	Res	sident	Resident			Tuition	Tuition		Required Fees		Resident		Resident		Board	
Undergraduate	\$	750	\$	6,015			\$	2,055	\$	1,255	\$	4,060	\$	9,325	\$	4,046
Graduate	\$	450	\$	3,609	\$	450	\$	1,233	\$	865	\$	2,998	\$	6,157	\$	4,046

Note: Undergraduate based on 15 SCH, Graduate based on 9 SCH

Table 13 Financial Aid

Measure		UG		GR		Total
First-year Freshman Discount Rate (%)	n/a		n/a		n/a	<u></u>
Total Federal Student Loans Outstanding (\$)	\$	74,396,839	\$	19,095,225	\$	93,492,064
Students with a Federal Student Loan		8,956		1,571		10,527
Student Loan Burden of Graduates						
Total Dollar Amount	\$	40,819,132	\$	14,689,538	\$	55,508,670
Unduplicated Headcount	\$	1,775	\$	501	\$	2,276